2024 Doublethink Lab Election survey: National telephone survey research data (weighted)
H¥EEERE Doublethink Lab

Conducting period: 1th Janurary to 10th Janurary 2024
Coducted by: DSIGroup company

Landlines Mobile Landlines and
Question Option Before weighted | After Weighted |Before weighted | After Weighted Mobile
Numbe % Numbe % Numbe % Numbe % Numbe %
Ql. Age 20-29 50 4.7 159 15.1 57 12.6 63 15.1 227 15.1
30-39 99 9.4 177 16.8 82 18.2 76 16.8 253 16.8
40-49 163 15.5 208 19.8 104 | 23.1 89 19.8 297 19.8
50-59 225 21.4 193 18.3 99 | 22.0 83 18.3 276 18.3
60-69 291 27.6 174 16.5 74 16.4 75 16.5 249 16.6
70+ 225 21.4 141 13.4 35 7.8 60 13.4 202 13.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q2.The city of your registered |Keelung City 17 1.6 17 1.6 4 0.9 7 1.6 24 1.6
residence Taipei City 112 10.6 112 10.7 52 11.5 48 10.7 160 10.7
New Taipei City 182 17.3 183 17.3 102 | 226 78 17.3 261 17.3
Taoyun City 100 9.5 100 9.5 46 10.2 43 9.5 143 9.5
Hsinchu County 25 2.4 25 2.4 8 1.8 11 2.4 36 2.4
Hsinchu City 19 1.8 19 1.8 10 2.2 8 1.8 28 1.8
Miaoli County 24 2.3 24 2.3 8 1.8 10 2.3 35 2.3
Taichung City 126 12.0 125 11.8 58 12.9 53 11.8 178 11.8
Changhua County 56 5.3 56 5.3 22 4.9 24 5.3 80 5.3
Nantou County 22 2.1 22 2.1 5 1.1 10 2.1 32 2.1
Yunlin County 30 2.8 31 2.9 10 2.2 13 2.9 44 2.9
Chiayi County 23 2.2 23 2.2 3 0.7 10 2.2 33 2.2
Chiayi City 12 1.1 12 1.1 5 1.1 5 1.1 17 1.1
Tainan 84 8.0 85 8.0 35 7.8 36 8.0 121 8.0
Kaohsiung City 125 11.9 125 11.9 47 10.4 54 11.9 178 11.9
Pingtung County 37 3.5 37 3.5 13 2.9 16 3.5 53 3.5
Yilan County 20 1.9 21 1.9 6 1.3 9 1.9 29 1.9
Hualien County 15 1.4 15 1.4 6 1.3 6 1.4 21 1.4
Taitung County 11 1.0 10 0.9 2 0.4 4 0.9 14 0.9
Kinmen County 7 0.7 7 0.6 6 1.3 3 0.6 10 0.6
Lienchiang County 1 0.1 1 0.1 1 0.2 0 0.1 1 0.1
Penghu County 5 0.5 5 0.5 2 0.4 2 0.5 7 0.5
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 [ 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q3.In the past six months, has | Too much 310 29.4 305 28.9 126 | 279 109 | 242 388 25.8
there been too much, too little, | 1o, Jittle 45 43 48| 45 36| 8.0 27 6.1 90 6.0
or just the right amount of Ty "o oo 569 | 54.0 | 588 | 558 | 244 | 541 | 246| 546| 838| 557
information regarding the
presidential election? Don’t know/ refuse to answer 129 12.3 113 10.7 45 10.0 68 15.1 188 12.5
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q4.In the past year, from Facebook 224 21.3 258 24.5 116 25.7 123 27.2 367 244
which channels have you most | youTube 307 | 292 322 306 142 315 120 266| 432 287
frequently obtained Instagram 30| 28 56| 53 2| 49 2| 57 91| 60
information about political or -
public issues?(Multiple choice Twitter/ X 10 0.9 13 1.3 10 2.2 12 2.7 27 1.8
up to three) Dcard 12 1.1 21 2.0 8 1.8 11 2.5 33 2.2
PTT 18 1.7 26 2.5 13 2.9 9 2.1 31 2.1
Weibo 5 0.5 4 0.4 2 0.4 2 0.4 7 0.5
TikTok 28 2.7 38 3.6 14 3.1 14 3.2 47 3.1
LINE Today 100 9.5 109 10.4 45 10.0 42 9.2 152 10.1
LINE Chatrooms 70 6.6 51 4.8 31 6.9 30 6.6 82 5.4
Facebook Messenger 28 2.7 35 3.3 20 4.4 20 4.4 61 4.1
Xiaohongshu (Little Red Book) 2 0.2 2 0.1 4 0.9 4 1.0 10 0.7
WeChat 3 0.3 2 0.1 1 0.2 1 0.3 5 0.3
Telegram 5 0.5 3 0.3 - - - - 2 0.1
Television 766 72.7 736 | 69.9 271 60.1 284 | 63.0 977 65.0
Podcasts 4 0.4 4 0.4 4 0.9 3 0.7 5 0.3
Traditional radio programs 26 2.5 20 1.9 11 2.4 10 2.2 39 2.6
Printed newspapers and 105 10.0 74 7.0 24 53 18 4.1 83 5.5
Face-to-face conversations 51 4.8 35 33 17 3.8 22 4.8 64 4.3
Google/Yahoo News 145 13.8 126 12.0 73 16.2 53 11.7 175 11.7
Online news websites 72 6.8 60 5.7 52 11.5 38 8.4 108 7.2




Other 6 0.6 9 0.9 2 0.4 1 0.3 10 0.6
Don't know/Refuse to answer 22 2.1 29 2.7 5 1.1 6 1.2 36 2.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q5.The political information |Online news media and news 754 71.6 733 69.6 330 73.2 328 72.8 | 1,068 71.0
you receive from [Q4], for the [pline content creators 203 | 193 | 235 223 112 | 248 105 233] 340 22.6
most par_t, c;)rlildeslftrolm \zhf)se Key Opinion Leaders (KOLs or 149 14.2 175 16.6 99 22.0 86 19.0 264 17.6
ﬂ;rff ‘:ﬁg)( ultiple chotee Political figures themselves 201 | 190 215| 204| 85| 188 | 89| 197| 306 204
Pundits or current affairs 378 35.9 324 30.7 124 27.5 118 26.2 434 28.9
Family and friends 136 12.9 144 13.7 77 17.1 94 20.7 259 17.3
Acquaintances 14 1.3 12 1.2 13 2.9 19 4.2 42 2.8
Usually do not pay attention to 37 3.5 40 3.8 23 5.1 24 5.2 71 4.7
Other 5 0.5 3 0.3 - - - - 2 0.1
Don't know/Refuse to answer 33 3.1 37 3.6 8 1.8 8 1.8 50 3.3
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q6.Do you often search for or |Frequently 181 17.2 183 17.3 104 23.1 83 18.4 265 17.6
verify information online, | Occasionally 254 | 241 283 269 16| 257[ 104 | 230]| 365 242
g;’e“sss‘:ge;‘snfvglea‘g’l‘edzg"t’;fty ofRarely 187 | 17.8] 186] 177] 105| 233| 107| 238] 29| 199
internet? Never 425 40.4 394 374 123 27.3 153 33.9 566 37.6
Don't know/Refuse to answer 6 0.6 7 0.7 3 0.7 4 0.8 9 0.6
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q7.When you receive If it is similar to what I already 46 4.4 39 3.7 20 4.4 21 4.7 58 3.8
information that you are not  |If the information comes from a 105 | 10.0 82| 78 50| 111 56 | 125 147 9.8
sure about its authenticity, [T\ uid observe if others in my 45| 43 57| 54 16| 35 17| 37 6| 46
what do you usually do? 1 would cross-reference the 152 144 153 145 76 | 169 70| 156 207] 138
I would check the information 83 7.9 93 8.8 48 10.6 40 8.9 139 9.3
I don't easily believe and prefer 586 55.7 593 56.3 238 52.8 245 54.2 842 56.0
Other 3 0.3 2 0.2 1 0.2 1 0.2 4 0.2
Don't know/Refuse to answer 33 3.1 34 3.3 2 0.4 1 0.2 37 2.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q8. Some people say, 'When | Strongly disagree 190 18.0 182 17.3 81 18.0 82 18.2 273 18.1
someone presents a different | gomewhat disagree 169 | 160 | 181 | 172 62| 13.7 59 | 13.1 229 | 152
ﬁ‘i’rrlr;:izrglizss;?gnldifas Slightly disagree 428 | 406 | 426| 405 184| 408 | 192] 425| 15| 409
makes me feel challer;ged.' Do Slightly agree 114 10.8 124 11.8 63 14.0 62 13.8 195 13.0
you agree or disagree with this [Somewhat agree 51 4.8 55 5.2 23 S.1 18 4.0 65 4.3
statement? Strongly agree 28 2.7 27 2.5 17 3.8 11 2.5 45 3.0
Don't know/Refuse to answer 73 6.9 59 5.6 21 4.7 27 5.9 83 5.5
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q9. Many people say that Democratic Progressive Party 296 28.1 280 26.5 135 29.9 116 25.8 401 26.6
disinformation and cyber army | Kyomintang (KMT) 2| 87 96| 9.1 2| 71 30] 66| 121 80
operations are widespread and ;v people’s Party (TPP) 20| 20| 25| 24 0] 22 8| 18 34| 23
serious in Taiwan. In your
opinion, which camp is New Power Party (NPP) - - - - - - - - - -
primarily responsible for the ~|People First Party (PFP) - - - - - - - - - -
misinformation and cyber Taiwan Statebuilding Party - - - - - - - - - -
army operations during the Green Party - - - - - - - - - -
recent presidential election?  New Party 1 0.1 3 0.3 R R R R 2 0.1
People's Republic of 175 16.6 164 15.6 66 14.6 86 19.1 228 15.2
United States 5 0.5 4 0.4 - - - - 3 0.2
Japan - - - - - - - - - -
None of the above spread 14 1.3 15 1.4 12 2.7 18 4.0 40 2.7
Other 43 4.1 51 4.8 17 3.8 14 3.2 69 4.6
Don't know/Refuse to answer 406 38.6 416 39.6 179 39.7 179 39.6 607 40.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q10.In general, which Democratic Progressive Party 329 31.2 326 31.0 109 24.2 141 31.2 433 28.8
political party do you support | gyomintang (KMT) 271 257 212 202 73| 162 59 132 248] 165
the most, considering that 302 people's Party (TPP) 108 | 103 155| 147| 106| 235 95| 21| 271| 180
domestic political parties all
have their respective New Power Party (NPP) 5 0.5 6 0.6 4 0.9 3 0.7 10 0.7
supporters and detractors? People First Party (PFP) 1 0.1 1 0.1 - - - - 1 0.0
Taiwan Statebuilding Party 10 0.9 7 0.7 1 0.2 0 0.1 5 0.3
Green Party - - - - 1 0.2 0 0.1 0 0.0
New Party - - - - 1 0.2 0 0.0 0 0.0
Not supporting any political 272 25.8 293 27.8 138 30.6 129 28.7 452 30.0
Other 1 0.1 2 0.1 1 0.2 1 0.3 5 0.4
Don't know/Refuse to answer 56 5.3 51 4.8 17 3.8 21 4.6 78 5.2
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q11.In general, which Democratic Progressive Party 334 31.7 304 28.9 152 337 123 27.3 428 28.4
political party do you dislike  |Kyomintang (KMT) 198 | 188 | 209 ] 19.8 91 | 202 92| 204 300] 199




the most?

Taiwan People's Party (TPP) 145 13.8 128 12.2 41 9.1 47 10.4 159 10.6
New Power Party (NPP) 3 0.3 3 0.3 1 0.2 1 0.1 2 0.2
People First Party (PFP) - - - - 1 0.2 1 0.3 1 0.0
Taiwan Statebuilding Party 4 0.4 4 0.4 5 1.1 3 0.7 6 0.4
Green Party - - - - - - - - - -
New Party 5 0.5 5 0.5 - - - - 3 0.2
Not dislike any political party. 301 28.6 340 323 137 30.4 166 36.9 529 352
Other 12 1.1 13 1.2 6 1.3 5 1.0 18 1.2
Don't know/Refuse to answer 51 4.8 47 4.5 17 3.8 13 2.9 57 3.8
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q12.0verall, do you like or Strongly dislike 302 28.7 252 23.9 127 28.2 107 23.8 375 25.0
dislike the current ruling Somewhat dislike 2| 78 89 | 84 44| 98 33] 72| 123 82
party? Slightly dislike 154 146 174 165 76| 169 65| 144| 242] 161
Slightly like 180 17.1 189 17.9 86 19.1 97 21.6 286 19.0
Somewhat like 119 11.3 121 11.5 40 8.9 43 9.6 151 10.0
Strongly like 111 10.5 99 9.4 25 5.5 42 9.4 126 8.4
Don't know/Refuse to answer 105 10.0 129 12.3 53 11.8 63 14.0 201 13.3
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q13.Would you feel Not disappointed 760 | 722 | 775| 736 | 358 | 794 | 365| 80.8 | 1,166 | 775
disappointed if the people Slightly disappointed 131 124] 144] 137 9| 86 2| 93| 161 107
closest to you (family, friends) g0 - ot disappointed 63| 60| 52| 50| 20| 44| 16| 35| 68| 45
started supporting the political - -
party you dislike the most? Very disappointed 78 7.4 55 52 28 6.2 22 4.8 75 5.0
Don't know/Refuse to answer 21 2.0 27 2.6 6 1.3 7 1.6 35 2.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
"Regardless of the situation, |Regardless of the situation,
democratic politics is always |democratic politics is always the 685 65.1 695 66.0 265 58.8 268 59.4 923 61.4
the best system," while others fsatacatan— - "
say, In some situations,a (11 Some sitwations, a dieworial [} g0 bl gl 93| e | 146 | 213|142
dictatorial political system is thtlcal ‘S,ySteﬁI.l‘,lS better than ’ ' ' ' '
better than democratic -
politics," and also, "For me, |FOf me, any political system 180 | 17.1] 189 | 180 93| 206 98 | 216| 204| 196
any political system makes no makes no difference
difference." Which statement |Don't know/Refuse to answer 49 4.7 45 43 15 33 20 4.4 73 4.9
is closest to your personal Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q15.0verall, are you satisfied |Strongly dissatisfied 209 19.8 176 | 16.7 65 14.4 51 11.4 223 14.8
or dissatisfied with Fhe current |§omewhat dissatisfied 59 3.6 36 53 37 82 30 6.6 100 6.6
zt)a&flt‘;;femocr“y n our Slightly dissatisfied 194 184 185] 176 88| 195 751 166| 251 167
Slightly satisfied 220 20.9 223 21.2 81 18.0 91 20.2 294 19.6
Somewhat satisfied 220 20.9 254 24.1 134 29.7 143 31.7 429 28.5
Strongly satisfied 111 10.5 113 10.7 34 7.5 47 10.4 142 9.5
Don't know/Refuse to answer 40 3.8 46 4.4 12 2.7 14 3.1 65 43
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q16.0verall, how much trust | Strongly distrust 110 10.4 101 9.6 44 9.8 41 9.1 155 10.3
do you have in our country's  |gomewhat distrust 45 a3 35| 34 25| 55 20| 44 57] 38
electoral system? Slightly distrust 169 | 160 168 159| 59| 13.1| 56| 125| 213] 142
Slightly trust 210 19.9 225 21.3 70 15.5 88 19.6 305 20.3
Somewhat trust 278 26.4 281 26.7 163 36.1 149 33.1 444 29.5
Strongly trust 196 18.6 199 18.9 76 16.9 77 17.1 259 17.2
Don't know/Refuse to answer 45 4.3 44 4.1 14 3.1 19 4.2 71 4.7
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q17. Some people say, 'In Strongly disagree 40 3.8 42 4.0 9 2.0 13 2.8 63 4.2
recent times, the overall cost | gomewhat disagree 25| 24 24| 23 12| 27 14] 31 3] 22
gZSI;Z‘I‘:fcle‘;;;;“s’aﬁ;;ndudmg Slightly disagree 76| 72| 73| 69| 32| 71| 30| 67| 110] 73
significantly inc;eased‘Do you Slightly agree 198 18.8 205 19.5 72 16.0 85 18.9 280 18.6
agree or disagree with this | Somewhat agree 191 [ 181 [ 187 178 73] 162 81| 180| 268] 178
statement? Strongly agree 497 47.2 502 47.7 247 54.8 222 49.2 726 48.3
Don't know/Refuse to answer 26 2.5 20 1.9 6 1.3 6 1.2 24 1.6
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q18. Some people say, Strongly disagree 21 2.0 28 2.6 10 2.2 8 1.7 30 2.0
'Overall, the housing prices in | gomewhat disagree 13 1.2 11 1.1 8 1.8 15 3.3 25 1.7
Taiwan are excessively high, g 11y gisagree 60| 57 60| 57 24| 53 26| 57 80| 53
and housing justice is an issue [—
that needs to be urgently Slightly agree 176 16.7 169 16.1 59 13.1 68 15.0 243 16.2
addressed.’Do you agree or Somewhat agree 206 19.6 220 | 209 96 213 99 21.9 330 21.9
disagree with this statement? |Strongly agree 524 49.8 522 | 49.6 251 55.7 232 51.5 756 50.3
Don't know/Refuse to answer 53 5.0 43 4.1 3 0.7 4 0.8 40 2.7
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q19. Some people say, Strongly disagree 44 4.2 56 53 15 33 20 4.5 64 4.2




"Taiwanese society has a very |gomewhat disagree 55 52 56 53 20 47 17] 38 0] 47

serious issue of judicial Slightly disagree 133 | 126]| 153] 146 65| 144| 80| 17.7| 238] 158
injustice.' Do you agree or -

disagree with this statement? Slightly agree 198 18.8 192 18.3 98 21.7 93 20.6 300 20.0

Somewhat agree 158 15.0 152 14.4 61 13.5 53 11.8 199 13.2

Strongly agree 378 35.9 366 34.7 165 36.6 153 33.9 526 34.9

Don't know/Refuse to answer 87 8.3 78 7.4 26 5.8 34 7.6 107 7.1

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q20. Some people say, 'The Strongly disagree 146 13.9 132 12.5 48 10.6 49 10.9 179 11.9

Taiwanese government Somewhat disagree 94 8.9 94 8.9 50 11.1 55| 123 163 10.8

Z‘C’fr;a;‘:r:‘fﬁg;gﬁs;;dor Slightly disagree 159 150 ] 192] 183 69| 153 87| 193] 274] 182

disagree with this statement? Slightly agree 126 12.0 141 134 58 12.9 60 | 133 203 13.5

Somewhat agree 128 12.2 134 12.7 38 8.4 34 7.5 145 9.7

Strongly agree 359 34.1 322 30.6 174 38.6 144 31.9 485 32.2

Don't know/Refuse to answer 41 3.9 37 3.5 14 3.1 21 4.8 55 3.7

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q21. Some people say, 'The Strongly disagree 241 22.9 232 22.0 74 16.4 80 17.7 295 19.6

Taiwanese government Somewhat disagree 84 8.0 81 7.7 34 7.5 45 9.9 133 8.9

benefits specific companies, [y 4+ disaoree 1| 115] 160 | 152 60 | 133 78 | 172 218 145
providing citizens with subpar —

vaccines and contaminated Slightly agree 136 12.9 155 14.8 68 15.1 69 15.2 226 15.1

eggs.' Do you agree or Somewhat agree 83 7.9 75 7.1 42 9.3 30 6.6 94 6.2

disagree with this statement? |Strongly agree 327 31.1 288 27.3 150 33.3 127 | 28.1 457 30.4

Don't know/Refuse to answer 61 5.8 62 5.9 23 5.1 24 5.3 81 5.4

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q22. Some people say, 'The  |Strongly disagree 172 16.3 158 15.0 44 9.8 68 15.1 208 13.9

current ruling | Somewhat disagree 95 9.0 91 8.6 36 8.0 51| 114 141 9.4

party/Democratic Progressive [gpiot 1+ disagree 19| 113 143 | 136 57| 126 61| 136 193 | 129
Party (DPP) has a severe -

situation of political pork Slightly agree 154 14.6 188 17.9 87 19.3 69 15.2 246 16.4

barrel and corruption.' Do you [Somewhat agree 97 9.2 94 8.9 49 10.9 39 8.7 130 8.7

agree or disagree with this Strongly agree 351 33.3 303 28.7 150 33.3 128 | 284 467 31.0

statement? Don't know/Refuse to answer 65 6.2 77 7.3 28 6.2 34 7.5 118 7.9

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q23. Some people say, 'The Strongly disagree 388 36.8 394 37.4 155 34.4 168 37.2 539 35.8

current ruling Democratic | gomewhat disagree 125 11.9] 149 142 66 | 14.6 70 156 23] 142

g{;’fg Ziiléiiam”i (C[;]i)ge)s‘: " [Slightly disagree 158 | 150 | 165| 157 66| 146| 65| 145| 219| 146

Communist Party, and Taiwan Slightly agree 122 11.6 111 10.5 58 12.9 51 11.3 195 13.0

lacks freedom of speech.' Do | Somewhat agree 62 5.9 57 5.5 35 7.8 30 6.7 89 5.9

you agree or disagree with this | Strongly agree 154 14.6 128 12.2 61 13.5 51 11.2 187 12.5

statement? Don't know/Refuse to answer 44 4.2 48 4.6 10 2.2 16 3.6 63 4.2

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q24. Some people say, 'The Strongly disagree 253 24.0 242 23.0 83 18.4 100 22.2 325 21.6

current government is the Somewhat disagree 102 9.7 107 | 10.1 45| 100 57| 127 168] 112

primary producer of Slightly disagree 156 | 148 | 188 | 179 83| 184 88 | 195| 268] 178
misinformation/ -

disinformation in Taiwan.' Do Slightly agree 151 14.3 157 14.9 82 18.2 76 16.8 250 16.6

you agree or disagree with this [Somewhat agree 84 8.0 74 7.0 47 10.4 35 7.8 101 6.7

statement? Strongly agree 223 21.2 195 18.5 90 20.0 71 15.7 289 19.2

Don't know/Refuse to answer 84 8.0 90 8.6 21 4.7 24 53 104 6.9

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q25. Who do you think is Democratic Progressive Party 294 27.9 264 25.1 105 23.3 83 18.4 356 23.7

responsible for the tension in | Kyomintang (KMT) 59 56 56| 53 14 3.1 2] 49 81| 54

;r}gés:;a%;ifj’zz?)“s between [ Cpinese government 4471 425] 497] 472 198 ] 43.9] 208 | 462| 668 444

’ U.S government 175 16.6 152 14.4 96 21.3 95 21.0 254 16.9

Other 4 0.4 3 0.3 7 1.6 6 1.3 16 1.1

Don't know/Refuse to answer 74 7.0 82 7.8 31 6.9 37 8.2 128 8.5

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q26. Who do you think should | United States 264 25.1 230 21.9 96 21.3 84 18.6 324 21.6

be held responsible for the NATO 14 13 15 1.5 19 42 15 32 35 23

Ukraine-Russia war? Ukraine 45| 43| 33| 34| 23| 51| 16| 36| 42| 28

Russia 544 51.7 562 53.4 244 54.1 240 53.1 781 51.9

Other 10 0.9 11 1.0 7 1.6 7 1.6 23 1.5

Don't know/Refuse to answer 176 16.7 202 19.2 62 13.7 90 19.9 300 19.9

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q27. Some people say, 'The Strongly disagree 192 18.2 169 16.0 59 13.1 59 13.1 218 14.5

United States is not Somewhat disagree 11| 105 123 117 47| 104 51 113 162 108

:;;Kf::g gfa‘iln"%yi“‘/‘;“fgg Slightly disagree 177 | 168] 207| 196]| 76| 169| 87| 192| 281] 187

you agree or disagree with this Slightly agree 179 17.0 210 19.9 104 23.1 93 20.7 316 21.0

Somewhat agree 115 10.9 112 10.6 45 10.0 38 8.4 141 9.4

statement?




Strongly agree 218 207 162 153 99 | 220 80| 17.8| 268| 178
Don't know/Refuse to answer 61 5.8 72 6.8 21 4.7 43 9.5 118 7.8
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 [ 100.0
Q28. Some people say, The |Strongly disagree 259 | 246 255 242 83| 184 82| 182] 305] 203
United States uses Taiwan to | gomewnhat disagree 124 11.8] 114] 108 62| 137 80 | 178 216] 144
P:;ﬁ"%‘;‘S:;ﬁif:i:;teg‘gtsgg Slightly disagree 175 | 166] 218] 207]| 90| 200] 87| 193] 300] 200
‘a’gree o disagree with ai " [Stightly agree 156 | 148 | 185 176| 81| 180 74| 163 | 257| 171
statement? Somewhat agree 72 6.8 64 6.1 43 9.5 33 7.4 99 6.6
Strongly agree 209 19.8 153 14.6 67 14.9 56 12.5 214 14.2
Don't know/Refuse to answer 58] 55 63| 6.0 25| 55 38 85| 3] 75
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 [ 100.0 | 451 [ 100.0 [ 451 [ 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q29. Some people say, 'If Strongly disagree 188 17.9 173 164 62 13.7 66 14.7 235 15.6
PRC were to use force to Somewhat disagree 127 | 121 145 | 137 57 126 55| 123 188 | 125
;“a"k Talwlzné ﬂlie ,UI;“ed Slightly disagree 198 | 188 240 2238 99 | 220 14| 252 346| 230
: éiffnﬁ?t‘;ry oo YOt [Slightly agree 138 | 130 145| 137| 68| 151 65| 143| 217| 144
Taiwan.' Do you agree or Somewhat agree 92 8.7 87 8.3 39 8.6 36 8.0 118 7.8
disagree with this statement? |Strongly agree 227 21.6 174 16.5 103 22.8 81 17.9 275 18.3
Don't know/Refuse to answer 83 7.9 90 8.5 23 5.1 34 7.6 126 8.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q30. Some people say, 'The  |Strongly disagree 328 311 315 | 299 115 25.5 115 ] 255 408 27.1
ruling party's defense policy is | Somewnhat disagree 114 108 117 | 1L1 72| 16.0 83| 183 224 149
to “?; y."}“l‘g pg?ll’)le as Slightly disagree 158 150 177] 168 o1 | 202 104 231 203] 195
(S)?C(Es:é:eea;)rv?t}i i O [Slightly agree 128 | 122 140| 133 s8] 129 50| 1Li| 186| 124
statement? Somewhat agree 79 7.5 83 7.9 29 6.4 22 4.8 90 6.0
Strongly agree 196 186 171] 162 72| 160 s8 | 128] 238] 158
Don't know/Refuse to answer 50 4.7 50 4.8 14 3.1 19 4.3 66 4.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 [ 1,504 | 100.0
Q31. Some people say, 'Tn Strongly disagree 167 159 151 14.3 57 12.6 58 12.8 192 12.7
terms of strengthening the | gomewhat disagree 106 | 10.1] 107 | 102 31 6.9 33| 73| 126]| 84
de‘er?‘f‘a“f“ °f4“;e entire - [qjiohtly disagree 141 | 134 153 ] 145 73| 162 75| 167| 229] 152
gggp:e:;gﬂ’ the o T e o | Slightly agree 160 | 152 174 165| 80| 177] 88| 195| 282] 188
government lacks actions and | Somewhat agree 143] 136] 143] 136 60| 133 s7] 127] 11| n4
preparations in defense.' Do | Strongly agree 260 24.7 245 23.3 126 27.9 104 23.0 386 25.7
you agree or disagree with this | Don't know/Refuse to answer 76 7.2 81 7.7 24 5.3 36 8.0 119 7.9
statement? Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 [ 451 [ 100.0 | 1,504 [ 100.0
Q32. Some people say, 'As | Strongly disagree 294 | 279 274 260 143 317 128 284| 421 280
longasthereis | Somewnhat disagree 192| 182 183 | 174 71| 157 62| 137 229] 152
communication and interaction[g1i 1 disagree 279 [ 265 284 | 270 123] 273 127 282 405] 270
with the PRC, there is a -
possibility of helping the PRC |Slightly agree 88| 84| 107] 101 39 86 36| 81| 148] 98
unify Taiwan.' Do you agree ~ [Somewhat agree 56 53 65 6.1 28 6.2 40 8.8 113 7.5
or disagree with this Strongly agree 83 7.9 79 7.5 33 7.3 36 8.1 110 7.3
statement? Don't know/Refuse to answer 61 5.8 62 5.9 14 3.1 21 4.6 78 52
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 [ 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 [ 100.0
Q33. Could you please share | Strongly pessimistic 287 | 273 241 | 229 109 | 242 94 | 20.8 344 | 229
whet_he‘r you are optimistic or  |gomewhat pessimistic 47 45 53 5.0 40 8.9 32 7.0 89 5.9
ggi:g;ﬁ:nibsf“;g;gﬂzﬂ Slightly pessimistic 148 | 14.1] 147] 140| 85| 188| 67| 149| 232] 155
the leadership of Mr. Lai Slightly optimistic 151 143] 192 182 78] 173 84| 186] 268] 178
Ching-te as the president? Somewhat optimistic us | 12| 124] 118 63| 140 69| 153] 188] 125
Strongly optimistic 223 21.2 208 19.7 56 12.4 80 17.6 265 17.6
Don't know/Refuse to answer 79 7.5 88 8.4 20 4.4 26 5.8 118 7.9
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 [ 100.0 | 451 [ 100.0 [ 451 [ 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q34. Could you please share | Strongly pessimistic 259 | 246 246 234 102| 226| 15| 255| 359 239
whether you are optimistic or | gomewhat pessimistic 0] 66 81| 77 50 [ 111 57 127 150 10.0
pessimistie "‘bof“;““e f“t‘“z Slightly pessimistic 179 | 170 | 231 220| 96| 213| 97| 215| 319] 212
e fezg;::ﬁfpoof Mo Hon e |Slightly optimistic 185 176 179 170 86| 19a| 79| 175| 256| 170
ih as the president? Somewhat optimistic 120 114 117 11.1 51 11.3 41 9.1 148 9.9
Strongly optimistic 141 134 94| 89 35 78 30| 66| 138] 92
Don't know/Refuse to answer 99 9.4 106 10.0 31 6.9 32 7.2 134 8.9
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 [ 1,504 | 100.0
Q35. Could you please share | Strongly pessimistic 353 | 335 287 | 273 123 | 273 132 | 292 413 | 2715
whether you are optimistic or | gomewhat pessimistic 82 7.8 69| 65 26 5.8 31 69| 103 6.8
ge“llmlsnc ibof“;“}e f“mrz Slightly pessimistic 196 | 186| 192| 183 68 | 151 67| 149 245]| 163
the leadership of M. Ko Wen. | Slightly optimistic 161 | 153] 181] 172 81| 180] 77| 17.1]| 263] 175
je as the president? Somewhat optimistic 98 9.3 131 12.5 73 16.2 65 14.5 201 133
Strongly optimistic 70 66 97| 92 56| 124 51| 114] 163] 109
Don't know/Refuse to answer 93 8.8 95 9.0 24 53 26 5.8 116 7.7




Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q36. Which candidate do you |Lai Ching-te and Hsiao Bi-khim 375 35.6 371 35.2 128 28.4 154 34.1 498 33.1
intend to vote for in the Ho You-yi and Chao Shaokang | 309 | 293 | 240 2238 88| 195 67| 147] 202 194
presidential election in Taiwan [\ " Wen_je and Wu Hsin-ying 140 | 133 220 209| 132] 293| 18| 26.1| 357] 238
in the year 20247 Not voting for any presidential 66 6.3 72 6.8 30 6.7 35 7.1 125 8.3
Don't know/Refuse to answer 163 15.5 150 14.3 73 16.2 78 17.3 232 15.4
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q37. Has any issue over the  [Please record 286 27.2 271 25.8 132 29.3 124 27.5 398 26.5
pa.st‘year changed your Not at all 767 72.8 782 74.2 319 70.7 327 72.5 | 1,106 73.5
original party preference or oo 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 | 451 [ 100.0 | 451 | 100.0 [ 1,504 | 100.0
Q38. What is your gender? Male 514 48.8 515 48.9 290 64.3 221 48.9 736 48.9
Female 539 51.2 538 51.1 161 35.7 230 51.1 768 51.1
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q39.What is your highest Elementary School 79 7.5 115 | 110 11 24 49 | 110 165 | 110
level of education (including | junjor High School 98 9.3 120 | 114 22 49 52| 114 172 114
1ncqmplete or ongoing High School/Vocational High 296 28.1 289 27.5 120 26.6 124 27.5 413 27.5
studies)? Technical College/2-year 156 | 148 121 115 64 | 142 s2| 15| 173 115
Bachelor's Degree 200 | 19.0 182 | 173 103 | 228 78 | 17.4 247 | 164
Technical University 106 10.1 133 12.7 68 15.1 57 12.5 203 13.5
Master's Degree 103 9.8 83 7.9 58 12.9 36 7.9 119 7.9
Doctorate 12 1.1 8 0.8 5 1.1 3 0.8 12 0.8
Don't know/Refuse to answer 3 0.3 1 0.1 - - - - 1 0.1
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q40. What is your current Single 161 15.3 267 | 254 109 | 242 112 | 247 371 | 247
marital status: single, In a stable relationship but not 29 2.8 53 5.1 37 8.2 38 8.5 103 6.9
unmarried, married, divorced, yp, ieq 754 | 716| 640| 608 | 270| 599 | 260| 57.6| 888 59.0
separated, or widowed? Divorced 29| 28] 27| 26 16| 35 14| 32| 56| 37
Separated 5 0.5 7 0.6 - - - - 5 0.3
Widowed 73 6.9 57 5.4 15 33 24 5.4 72 4.8
Other - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know/Refuse to answer 2 0.2 2 0.2 4 0.9 3 0.6 9 0.6
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q41. Is your current primary | Employed by a private company 343 32.6 416 39.5 212 47.0 189 41.9 625 41.5
employment in the private  |Employed by the government 66 6.3 66| 63 29 6.4 2| 49 73 4.9
sector, government, or are you [ge|f-employed without 10| 104 103 9.7 50 | 111 46 | 10.1 139 9.3
self-employed? Employer, self-employed with 81| 77| 71| 68| 55| 122] s8] 129| 141] 94
Working for family with salary 4 0.4 8 0.7 1 0.2 1 0.3 9 0.6
Homemaker 123 11.7 120 11.4 24 5.3 43 9.5 159 10.6
Student 16 1.5 50 4.8 13 2.9 16 3.6 64 4.2
Unemployed 29 2.8 58 5.6 7 1.6 8 1.7 60 4.0
Retired 280 26.6 160 15.2 58 12.9 65 14.3 232 15.4
Other - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know/Refuse to answer 1 0.1 0 0.0 2 0.4 3 0.7 3 0.2
Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0
Q42. May I ask in which Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, 20 3.3 19 2.8 12 3.5 13 4.1 41 4.1
industry category you are Mining and Quarrying f f f f f f f f - -
currently employed? Manufacturing 145 | 240| 166 250| 73| 210| 57| 181] 200| 203
Electricity and Gas Supply 7 1.2 7 1.0 1 0.3 1 0.2 7 0.7
Water Supply and Pollution - - - - 2 0.6 2 0.6 3 0.3
Construction 35 5.8 46 6.9 31 8.9 31 9.7 94 9.5
Wholesale and Retail Trade 103 17.1 110 16.6 46 13.3 42 13.2 140 14.2
Transportation and Warehousing 14 2.3 19 2.9 22 6.3 17 5.3 33 3.4
Accommodation and Food 33 5.5 51 7.7 20 5.8 25 8.0 68 6.9
Publishing, Audiovisual, and 14 23 15 23 12 35 9 2.7 31 32
Finance and Insurance 37 6.1 36 5.4 11 3.2 10 3.1 47 4.8
Real Estate 7 1.2 7 1.0 7 2.0 7 2.1 24 2.5
Professional, Scientific, and 24 4.0 23 3.5 18 52 15 4.7 39 3.9
Support Services 15 2.5 13 2.0 9 2.6 16 52 33 33
Public Administration and 26 4.3 29 4.3 12 3.5 9 2.8 29 2.9
Education 44 7.3 36 5.5 26 7.5 19 6.1 60 6.1
Health and Social Work Services 29 4.8 29 4.3 9 2.6 11 3.5 45 4.6
Arts, Entertainment, and 9 1.5 7 1.0 11 3.2 8 2.5 18 1.8
Other Services 33 5.5 40 6.1 22 6.3 23 7.4 64 6.5
Non-Governmental 2 0.3 2 0.3 1 0.3 1 0.3 2 0.2
Other - - - - - - - - -
Don't know/Refuse to answer 7 1.2 9 1.4 2 0.6 1 0.3 7 0.7




Total 604 | 100.0 664 | 100.0 347 | 100.0 316 | 100.0 987 | 100.0

Q43. Is your father a Taiwanese Minnanese 773 73.4 806 76.5 325 72.1 340 7551 1,116 74.2
Taiwanese Minnanese, Taiwanese Hakka 120 114 101] 96 62| 137 ss| 122 174 116
f:&gﬁﬁiﬁ‘;:ﬁi TT?:”‘;‘;‘;:; Taiwanese indigenous person 8| 08 13| 13 2| 04 4] 09 18] 12
Mainlander, or a T,aiwanese Taiwanese Mainlander 123 11.7 98 9.3 51 11.3 39 8.6 142 9.5
new immigrants in Taiwan? | Taiwanese new immigrants 1 0.1 0 0.0 1 0.2 1 0.3 4 0.3
Mainland Chinese (including - - - - 1 0.2 0 0.1 0 0.0

Southeast Asian nationality - - - - - - - - - -

Other 15 1.4 15 1.4 2 0.4 2 0.4 20 1.3

Don't know/Refuse to answer 13 1.2 19 1.8 7 1.6 9 2.0 29 1.9

Total 1,053 | 100.0 | 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0

Q44. Which option below is | Taiwanese 701 66.6 772 73.3 304 67.4 337 74.7 | 1,097 73.0
closest to your self- Chinese 17 1.6 12 1.1 5 11 41 09 17 1.2
;gggg‘fﬁ“on in terms of Both Taiwanese and Chinese 252 239| 195| 185| 107| 237 84| 185| 287 191
’ Chinese first, then Taiwanese 58 5.5 48 4.6 24 5.3 20 4.4 72 4.8

Don't know 12 1.1 14 1.4 4 0.9 3 0.8 18 1.2

Neither 13 1.2 11 1.1 7 1.6 3 0.7 12 0.8

Total 1,053 | 100.0 [ 1,053 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 451 | 100.0 | 1,504 | 100.0




